

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Fublished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

> > 1853.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

BELFAST PAPER MANUFACTURING CO .- VULCAN MAN. COMPANY.

Снар. 20.

Chapter 20.

An act to incorporate the Belfast Paper Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers, privileges, &c.

Authorized to hold real and personal estate. SECT. 1. James P. White, Edwin C. Kimball, John W. White and George F. White, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated, by the name of the Belfast Paper Manufacturing Company, with all the privileges and immunities, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state, concerning manufacturing corporations; and are authorized to hold real and personal estate, not exceeding in value the sum of fifty thousand dollars, and divide the same into shares as they may deem convenient.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 23, 1853.]

Chapter 21.

An act to incorporate the Vulcan Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Charles Q. Clapp, Asa W. H. Clapp, John B. Carroll, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted and made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Vulcan Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state, concerning manufacturing corporations; and authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding in value at any one time, the sum of fifty thousand dollars; and the same may lease, sell, improve or convey as other proprietors of real and personal estate may lawfully do; and said corporation is authorized to carry on, at Portland, the manufacturing of various machinery, and other articles from iron, steel, wood and other materials, and may erect such buildings as may be useful for that purpose.

SECT. 2. Any two persons named in this act may call the first meeting of this company, by publishing the time and place thereof in a newspaper printed at Portland, seven days previously; at which meeting, the officers required by law may be chosen, and any corporation business transacted.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Authorized to hold real and personal estate, &c.

First meeting, &c.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and SECT. 3. after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 23, 1853.]

Chapter 22.

An act to incorporate the Bangor Slate Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That Joseph Bryant, Solomon Parsons, Abner R. Corporators. Hallowell, Leonard Jones and Charles S. Crosby, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they are hereby created and constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Bangor Slate Company, and by that name shall have succession, Corporate and shall be capable to sue and be sued in any court of law or equity, to have and use a common seal, and alter the same at pleasure; to establish and to change any by-laws for the organ- By-laws. ization of said company, so that the same be not contrary to the laws of this state, or of the United States, or inconsistent with the provisions of this charter; to purchase, lease, rent, hold, hire, pledge and dispose of real and personal property deemed estate. necessary for the purposes of said company; and in general, to Powers, have and exercise all such other rights, powers, facilities and privileges, &c. privileges as now apportain to manufacturing corporations in this state, and such as shall or may be necessary or proper for the purpose of exploring for slate or other minerals in Penobscot county or elsewhere, and for vending, quarrying and working the same.

The first meeting of said corporation may be called First meeting. SECT. 2. by the persons named in this act, at such time and place in the city of Bangor, as may be agreed upon by the persons named in this act; and at said meeting, and at all other meetings legally notified, said corporation may make, alter and repeal such by- May make and laws and regulations for the management of the business of said corporation, as a majority of the stockholders may direct, not repugnant to the laws of this state or of the United States.

The said corporation may divide their original stock Capital stock, SECT. 3. into such number of shares, and provide for the sale and trans- ^{hov} &c. fer thereof, in such manner and form as said corporation shall from time to time deem expedient, not repugnant to the laws of this state. And whenever said company shall, by purchase,

name.

May hold real and personal

alter by-laws.

how divided,

21 Снар. 22.